
 
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Better Places Partnership Board  

 
 
THURSDAY, 16 APRIL, 2009 at 18.30 HRS – CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, LONDON N22 8LE 
 
 
MEMBERS: See membership list set out below.  
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES    
 
 To receive any apologies for absence.  

 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any items of Urgent Business. (Late items of 

Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item where they appear and 
new items of Urgent Business will be considered under Item 11 below).  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 Members should declare any personal and/or prejudicial interests with respect to 

agenda items and must not taken part in any decision required with respect to these 
items.  
 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6)  
 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2009 as a correct record.  

 
5. HARINGEY'S FIRST COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT FRAMEWORK  (PAGES 7 - 28)  
 
 A presentation will be also be provided.  

 
6. MOVING THE PARTNERSHIP FORWARD  (PAGES 29 - 32)  
 
7. AREA BASED GRANT INNOVATIONS POT 2009 - 10  (PAGES 33 - 36)  
 



 

2 

8. QUARTER FOUR PERFORMANCE REPORTING AND RISK REGISTER REVIEW    
 
 This report will be sent to follow.  

 
9. PROJECT FOCUS PRESENTATION    
 
 A presentation will be provided.  

 
10. BETTER HARINGEY OUTDOOR ADVERTISING CAMPAIGN    
 
 This report will be sent to follow.  

 
11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any new items of Urgent Business raised under Item 2 above. 

 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items of AOB.  

 
13. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS    
 
 To note the dates listed below: 

 

• 21 May 2009, 6.30pm, Civic Centre  

• 20 October 2009, 6.30pm, Civic Centre 

• 1 December 2009, 6.30pm, Civic Centre 

• 18 February 2010, 6.30pm, Civic Centre 
 

 
 

 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Local Democracy and Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Xanthe Barker 
Principal Committee Coordinator 
Tel: 020-8489 2957 
Fax: 020-8881 5218 
Email: xanthe.barker@haringey.gov.uk  
 

 
6th April 2009  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

3 

 

 
*This is a joint appointment between Haringey Council and Haringey PCT 
 
 

AGENCY NO. 
OF 

REPS 

NAME OF REPRESENTATIVE 

Haringey Council 3 Cllr Brian Haley, Cabinet Member for the Environment 
and Conservation (Chair) 
Cllr Matt Cooke, Cabinet Member for Community 
Cohesion and Involvement 
Niall Bolger, Director of Urban Environment 
 

Community 
Representatives 

3 Cenk Orhan 
Pete G Ravenor 
TBC 

HAVCO 1 TBC 
 

Haringey Fire Service 1 John Brown, Borough Commander Haringey 

Metropolitan Police 1 Dave Grant, Chief Superintendent 

Environment Agency 1 Esther Vanlith, External Relations Officer 

Lee Valley Regional 
Authority 

1 David Anstey, Director of Regeneration 

London Remade 1 Ellen Struthers, Project Manager 
 

Registered Social 
Landlords 

1 Neil Mawson, Director of Metropolitan Housing Trust 
 

New Deal for 
Communities 

1 Lainya Offside-Keivani, Deputy Director, The Bridge 
NDC 
 

Haringey Primary Care 
Trust/Haringey Council 

1 Eugenia Cronin, Joint Director of Public Health * 

Transport for London 1 Peter Livermore 
 

Thames Water 1 TBC 
 

Natural England  1 Judith Hanna, Community Liaison Executive 
 

TOTAL  18  



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Present: Councillor Brian Haley (Chair), Pamela Moffat, Geoffrey Ocen, Susan 

Otiti, Pete Ravenor, Tracy Turner.   
 
In 
Attendance: 

Xanthe Barker, Kate Dalzell, Sha-Kera King, John Morris, Eve 
Pelekanos, Pamela Pemberton and Helena Pugh. 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 

BPP01.   
 

APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 Apologies were received from the following: 
 
David Anstey 
Niall Bolger  -Tracy Turner substituted  
Eugenia Cronin -Susan Otiti substituted 
Dave Grant 
Judith Hanna 
Cenk Orhan  
Ellen Struthers 
Esther Vanlith 
 
The Chair noted Pamela Moffat had stepped down as HAVCO’s 
representative on the Board and expressed thanks on behalf of the 
Board for her hard work during her time as a member.  
 

 
 

BPP02.   
 

MINUTES  

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2008 be confirmed as 
a correct record.  
 

 
 

BPP03.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 No declarations of interest were made.  
 

 
 

BPP04.   
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 No items of Urgent Business were raised.  
 

 
 

BPP05.   
 

COMPREHENSIVE AREA ASSESSMENT BRIEFING  

 The Board received a presentation on the forthcoming Comprehensive 
Area Assessment.  
 
An overview was given of the scope of the CAA and it was noted that it 
was comprised of two key strands: 
 
Area Assessment 
 
This strand would consider how effectively local public services delivered 
local priorities, economic prospects, community safety and potential for 
future improvement. 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE BETTER PLACES PARTNERSHIP (HSP) 
WEDNESDAY, 11 FEBRUARY 2009 

 

Organisational Assessment 
 
This strand would consider the use of resources and performance 
management and how the Council delivered value for money through 
their combined use of resources and performance management. 
 
It was noted that Partners would be inspected by their own inspection 
regimes and that these would liaise with the Audit Commission.  
 
In assessing this four key themes would be considered: 
 

• Management of finances 

• Governing business 

• Managing resources 

• Managing performance  
 
In terms of the Area Assessment the following key areas would be 
focussed upon:  
 

• How well do local priorities express community needs and 
aspirations? 

• How well are the outcomes and improvements needed being 
delivered? 

• What are the prospects for future improvements?  
 
It was noted that the Local Authority would be required to produce and 
publish an Annual Summary, which would include an overview of key 
priorities, overall successes, challenges and future prospects. It was 
envisaged that these would form a tool for members of the public 
wanting to obtain an overview of the Borough.  
 
In addition to this, a system of red and green flags would be used to 
indicate areas where arrangements were considered inadequate to 
deliver improvement or where exceptional or innovative practice was 
demonstrated.  
 
The Board was advised that that the CAA would take a more holistic 
approach to assessing performance and would gather evidence over the 
course of a year rather than focussing on a limited period.  
 
The CAA placed a strong emphasis on effective partnership working and 
therefore Inspectors would be looking for evidence that partners had the 
capacity and capability to delivering the Strategies and Plans agreed by 
the Partnership. In order to achieve a good Assessment effective 
partnership and tangible outcomes would need to be demonstrated.  
 
In preparation for the Self Assessment a group consisting of 
representatives from Partner agencies had been established, which was 
Chaired by the Fire Borough Commander for Haringey. In addition, a 
dedicated LAA web page had also been created within the Council’s 
website and briefing notes would be posted and undated on a regular 
basis. There was agreement that a link to the web page should be 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE BETTER PLACES PARTNERSHIP (HSP) 
WEDNESDAY, 11 FEBRUARY 2009 

 

circulated with the minutes.  
 
In response to a query, regarding the awarding of flags, the Board was 
advised that there may be many Local Authorities that would not receive 
any flags at all.  Flags would only be awarded as an indicator of 
innovative practice or where there were insufficient plans in place to 
improve performance. Local Authorities not awarded flags would not be 
perceived in a negative light.  
 
It was confirmed that there representatives from both NHS Haringey and 
HAVCO on the Working Group established to oversee the Self 
Assessment process.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.   
  

BPP06.   
 

THIRD QUARTER 2008/09 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
HIGHLIGHT REPORT 

 

  
The Board received a report setting out performance against Local Area 
Agreement (LAA) Performance Indicators and programme projects in 
receipt of Area Based Grant (ABG) funding during the Third Quarter of 
2008/09.  
 
It was noted that all of the programme projects within the Board’s 
responsibility were performing to target and were expected to deliver 
against agreed outputs in terms of budget by the end of the financial 
year. The Board was advised that one of the LAA targets within the 
Boards responsibility, N1 192: Household Waste Recycled and 
Composted, that had not been met during the third quarter.  
 
The Chair noted that this was partly due to a change in the way that 
waste was measured. Waste from the seven North London Boroughs 
was now collected and then the overall collection was divided by seven 
to show the level collected by each Authority. Since this methodology 
had been employed Haringey’s levels had risen. In order to provide a 
more accurate assessment of the levels of waste being recycled would 
also be monitored by the Council separately.  
 
In response to a query the Board was advised that there were recycling 
schemes in place to enable residents living in flats to participate in 
recycling schemes. At present a system that allowed people to put all of 
their recyclable waste into one bag was used and other initiatives were 
also being trialled.  
 
The Board was advised that current data collection methods for NI 186, 
which related to CO2 Emissions, meant that this would always show a 
lag of two years and as such should be treated with caution. However, 
based on the information available, the target had been met.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
 

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE BETTER PLACES PARTNERSHIP (HSP) 
WEDNESDAY, 11 FEBRUARY 2009 

 

 
That the report be noted.  

BPP07.   
 

DELIVERING THE LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT: MANAGING RISKS 
TO DELIVERY AND AREA BASED GRANT ALLOCATION FOR 
2009/10 

 

  
The Board received a report presenting a draft Risk Register in relation 
to the delivery of LAA targets within its responsibility.  
 
It was noted that page 21 of the report contained a typo and should be 
amended to read ‘Bermont Recreation Ground’.  
 
There was agreement that, in order to enable the Board to effectively 
monitor and assess risk against LAA targets that were measured 
annually, proxy indicators should be adopted where possible. This was 
particularly relevant to reducing CO2 carbon emissions where there was 
a lag in the information provided.  
 
In response to concerns around the ongoing costs of maintaining Green 
Flag status once the target number had been achieved, the Board was 
advised that a Parks Assessment and Management Plan was currently 
being established and that this would consider how funding would be 
allocated to address this.  
 
It was noted that satisfaction amongst local residents was measured by 
a survey of park users carried out by MORI. There was agreement that it 
would be useful if a link to the survey was circulated with the minutes.  
 
The Board discussed the Community Transport scheme and concern 
was raised that smaller organisations found the cost of accessing this 
prohibitive and therefore the scheme was at risk. The Chair agreed to 
take this issue up outside the meeting to discuss what initiatives might 
be formed to address this problem with the relevant officers and Pamela 
Moffat.  
 
In response to a query, as to whether Transport for London (TfL) had 
indicated when it was likely to finalise its target, the Board was advised 
that the Council was in constant dialogue with TfL around this and other 
issues. The Chair advised the Board that he sat on the London Council’s 
forum with TfL and he would raise this issue again at this meeting.  
 
There was agreement that the Risk Register should be received by the 
Board at each future meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i. That the Risk Register presented be adopted.  

 
ii. That the Risk Register should be received by the Board for 

monitoring at each future meeting.   
 

 
 

BPP08.   BETTER PLACES PARTNERSHIP BOARD/GREENEST BOROUGH  

Page 4



MINUTES OF THE BETTER PLACES PARTNERSHIP (HSP) 
WEDNESDAY, 11 FEBRUARY 2009 

 

 STRATEGY -PARTNERSHIP BASED INITIATIVES 
  

The Board received a report setting out the partnership initiatives that 
had been established to address priorities set out in the Greenest 
Borough Strategy.  
 
Concern was raised that resources to fund potential projects should be 
identified prior to any commitment being given. It was contended that 
this was particularly relevant in the current economic climate. It was 
noted that new initiatives may not require additional funding in every 
instance as there may be scope to realign existing projects to 
accommodate these.  
 
The Chair reminded the Board that partners shared responsibility for 
delivering the Strategy and therefore financing new projects rested with 
the partnership and not entirely within the Council’s responsibility.  
 
It was noted that projects to promote sustainable food resources and 
assist residents living on estates to grow their own food were being 
implemented. It was indicated that the NHS would be particularly 
interested in developing this as it was beneficial to people’s health in 
many different ways.  
 
The Chair noted that as the meetings were held on a quarterly basis, 
partners should contact officers within the Service directly if they had 
suggestions for projects. There was agreement that once these were 
submitted they should be evaluated and passed on to the Chair for 
comment before being considered by the Board. He underlined the need 
for proposed projects to be sustainable and without the need for 
significant future investment once established.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i. That the report be noted.  

 
ii. That partners should contact officers outside the meeting to 

discuss any further potential projects and that, once agreed by the 
Chair, these would be developed and brought forward for 
discussion and possible agreement at future meetings.   

 

 
 

BPP09.   
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 No new items of Urgent Business were raised.  
 

 
 

BPP10.   
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 The Board was asked to note that the LAA target in relation to Carbon 
Emissions had now been confirmed.  
 

 
 

BPP11.   
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 The next meeting of the Board was scheduled for 16 April 2009.   

Page 5



MINUTES OF THE BETTER PLACES PARTNERSHIP (HSP) 
WEDNESDAY, 11 FEBRUARY 2009 

 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR BRIAN HALEY 
 
Chair 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
 
Meeting: Better Places Partnership Board    
 
Date:   16 April 2009 
 
Report Title: Haringey’s First Community Engagement Framework 
 
Report of: Sharon Kemp, Assistant Chief Executive, PPP&C, 

Haringey Council 
 
 

Purpose  
 
The purpose of this report is to: 
 

• Inform the Better Places Partnership Board of the development of 
Haringey’s first Community Engagement Framework 

• Ask Board members to respond to the Community Engagement 
Framework consultation 

 

Summary 
 
On 3 December 2008 the HSP’s Performance Management Group (PMG) 
agreed that Haringey Strategic Partnership would develop a framework to co-
ordinate and strengthen community engagement work, and that a multi-
agency group would be formed to take forward this work.  
 
The Community Engagement Framework (CEF) will reaffirm the commitment 
of the HSP to community engagement and promote a shared understanding 
of associated principles. It will also identify and prioritise areas which need 
further development. 
 
The HSP on 26 February 2009 received: 
 

• an update on the development of the CEF  

• an update on the work of the multi-agency project group that has been 
established to develop the CEF 

• the draft CEF consultation document  
 
The HSP m
[...]
r views.

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT

FRAMEWORK QUESTIONNAIRE
haringey strategic partnership

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Meeting:  Better Places Partnership      
 
Date:   16 April 2009  
 
Report Title: Moving the Partnership Forward 
 
Report of: Tracy Turner, Assistant Director, Urban Environment, 

Haringey Council  
 
 

Purpose  
 
This paper sets out proposals to move the Better Places Partnership forward 
in a more structured way of working.  
 

Summary 
 
The paper suggests: 
- a focus on delivering the partnership elements of the Greenest 

Borough Strategy outcomes 
- a partnership structure for delivering the Greenest Borough Strategy 

outcomes 
- proposals for the use of the Area Based Grant funded ‘Innovation Pot’ 

 

Legal/Financial Implications 
 
None. 
 

Recommendations 
 
That Better Places Partnership members discuss and agree the proposals set 
out in this paper 
 

For more information contact: 
 
Name:  Kate Dalzell 
Title: Executive Policy Development Officer 
Tel: 020 8489 2148 
Email address: kate.dalzell@haringey.gov.uk    
 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 6Page 29



 

Background 

 
The Better Places Partnership aims to deliver a cleaner, safer, greener and 
sustainable Haringey.   
 
The partnership works to improve the condition, facilities and quality of 
our parks and open spaces, the public realm and built environment, ensuring 
that Haringey is a place where people want to live, work, study and spend 
time. 

The partnership is made up of key agencies and partners working in the 
Borough, such as Haringey Council, the Environment Agency, NHS Haringey, 
the Police, Fire Service, Lee Valley Regional Authority, The Bridge New Deal 
for Communities, voluntary and community sector representatives.  

The Better Places Partnership is one of six thematic boards that make up the 
“family” of partnerships within the Haringey Strategic Partnership (HSP). It 
oversees delivery of the Sustainable Community Strat
[...]
t of: Tracy Turner, Interim Assistant Director, Urban 

Environment, Haringey Council  
 
 

Purpose  
 
This document sets out the priorities, objectives and outcomes for the Better 
Places Partnership’s allocation of the Area Based Grant (ABG) Innovations 
Pot for the period April 2009 to March 2010.  
 

Summary 
 
This paper sets out a proposed approach for the Better Places Partnership to 
adopt in allocating funding for activities and interventions to support the 
delivery and achievement of partnership priorities, in particular Greenest 
Borough Strategy priorities and Local Area Agreement outcomes.   
 
The value of the Area Based Grant Innovations Pot for the year 2009-10 is to 
be confirmed.  
 

Legal/Financial Implications 
 
None at this stage 
 

Recommendations 
 
That Better Places Partnership members discuss and agree the process for 
the allocation of the ABG Innovations Pot as outlined in this paper. 
 

For more information contact: 
 
Name:  Kate Dalzell 
Title: Executive Policy Development Officer 
Tel: 020 8489 2148 
Email address: kate.dalzell@haringey.gov.uk   

 

 

 

Agenda Item 7Page 33



Background 

 

Haringey Strategic Partnership 
 
Haringey Council joined with local public agencies, community groups and 
businesses to create the Haringey Strategic Partnership (HSP) in April 2002. 
The HSP aims to improve public services and address the key issues in the 
borough through partnership working.  
 
The shared vision for the future of Haringey and the HSP’s priorities are set 
out in the new Sustainable Community Strategy 2007-16. 
 
The vision for the borough to 2016 is: 
 
‘A place for diverse communities that people are proud to belong to.’ 
 
The priorities of the Sustainable Community Strategy are: 
 

1. People at the heart of change 
2. An environmentally sustainable future 
3. Economic vitality and prosperity shared by all 
4. Safer for all 
5. Healthier people with a better quality of life 
6. People and customer focused 

 
The work of the Better Places partnership focuses directly on priority 2, 
although it also contributes to all of the Sustainable Community Strategy 
priorities.  
 
Local Area Agreement 
 
The HSP has also developed a Local Area Agreement (LAA) which provides 
much of the delivery mechanism for the Sustainable Community Strategy. 
 
The LAA is an agreement with central Government that sets out the priority for 
Haringey over the next three years. It focuses on some of our most pressing 
issues such as worklessness, poor housing, health inequalities and low 
educational attainment. 
 
Officers in the different agencies of the HSP have drawn up action plans for 
meeting LAA targets. The different Theme Boards of the HSP are responsible 
for implementing these action plans and checking that targets are being met 
and taking action to keep performance on track.  
 
Better Places Partnership 
 
The Better Places Partnership is responsible for programmes of activity and 
interventions around environmental outcomes and targets in the LAA.  
 
The Better Places Partnership is responsible for the following LAA outcomes: 
 

• NI 186: Per capita CO2 emissions in the local authority area 

Page 34



• NI 192: Household waste recycled and composted 

• NI 195: Improved street and environmental cleanliness (levels of 
graffiti, litter, detritus and fly-posting) 

 
And also for the following local indicators: 
 

• Number of Green Flag parks 

• Number of parks achieving Green Pennant status 

• The % of people who report they are satisfied with local parks and 
green spaces 

• NI175: Access to services and facilities by public transport (and other 
specified models) 

 
The Better Places Partnership also leads on the delivery of Haringey’s 
Greenest Borough Strategy (GBS).  
 
The vision of the Greenest Borough Strategy is: 
 
We will work together to tackle climate change and secure a clean, safe 
and environmentally sustainable future for everyone living, working, 
visitin

Minutes of the meeting


 
BETTER PLACES PARTERNSHIP BOARD, 16 APRIL 2009.  
 
 
Present: Councillor Brian Haley (Chair), John Brown, Sona Mahtani, Lainya 

Offside-Keivani, Cenk Orhan, Susan Otiti, Beverley Taylor.  
 
In 
Attendance: 

Xanthe Barker, Kate Dalzell, Kirsty Fox.  

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 

BPP12.   
 

APOLOGIES  

 Apologies for absence were received from the following: 
 
David Anstey 
Niall Bolger  -Beverley Taylor 
Eugenia Cronin -Susan Otiti 
Dave Grant 
Peter Livermore 
Neil Mawson  
Esther Vanlith  
 

 
 

BPP13.   
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 No items of Urgent Business were raised.  
 

 
 

BPP14.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 No declarations of interest were made.  
 

 
 

BPP15.   
 

MINUTES  

 The Chair noted that a meeting had taken place during the previous 
week to discuss what assistance could be provided to enable the 
Community Transport Scheme to be made more accessible to disabled 
people and people living in sheltered housing.  
 
Although good progress had been made the Council officer responsible 
for sheltered housing had not been present and therefore a further 
meeting was being organised to take this forward.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2009 be confirmed 
as a correct record.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BPP16.   
 

HARINGEY'S FIRST COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT FRAMEWORK  

 The Board received a presentation on the forthcoming Comprehensive 
Area Assessment (CAA).  
 
An overview was given of the scope of the CAA and it was noted that 
this was comprised of two key strands: 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE BETTER PLACES PARTNERSHIP (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 16 APRIL 2009 

 

 
Area Assessment 
 
This strand would consider how effectively local public services delivered 
local priorities, economic prospects, community safety and potential for 
future improvement. 
 
Organisational Assessment 
 
The second strand would consider the use of resources and 
performance management and how the Council delivered value for 
money through the combined use of resources and performance 
management. 
 
It was noted that Partners would be inspected by their own inspection 
regimes and that these would liaise with the Audit Commission.  
 
In assessing this four key themes would be considered: 
 

• Management of finances 

• Governing business 

• Managing resources 

• Managing performance  
 
In terms of the Area Assessment the following key areas would be 
focussed upon:  
 

• How well do local priorities express community needs and 
aspirations? 

• How well are the outcomes and improvements needed being 
delivered? 

• What are the prospects for future improvements?  
 
It was noted that the Local Authority would be required to produce and 
publish an Annual Summary, which would include an overview of key 
priorities, overall successes, challenges and future prospects. It was 
envisaged that these would form a tool for members of the public 
wanting to obtain an overview of the Borough.  
 
In addition to this a system of red and green flags would be used to 
indicate areas where arrangements were considered inadequate to 
deliver improvement or where exceptional or innovative practice was 
demonstrated.  
 
The Board was advised that that the CAA would take a more holistic 
approach to assessing performance and would gather evidence over the 
course of a year rather than focussing on a limited period.  
 
In response to a query, as to how consultation ‘fatigue’ would be 
avoided, the Board was advised that this issue had been considered and 
it was proposed that a Consultation Calendar should be established for 
the CEF. This would take into account the Council’s existing 



MINUTES OF THE BETTER PLACES PARTNERSHIP (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 16 APRIL 2009 

 

Consultation Calendar and help align consultation exercises and 
reduced the number of separate occasions where views were sought 
from the community.  
 
The Board was advised that the officers from the Council’s Corporate 
Policy team would be attending the CLF’s Network Event on 30 April to 
discuss the CEF.  
 
It was noted that the report stated that there were no costs attached to 
the introduction of the CEF at this stage. The Board was advised that as 
it developed and costs were incurred, it was envisaged that the 
partnership as a whole would meet these.  
 
The Board was advised that a further would report would be submitted in 
the Autumn and that would include an overview of progress in forming 
the CEF Action Plan.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

BPP17.   
 

MOVING THE PARTNERSHIP FORWARD  

 The Board received a report setting out proposals to move the 
Partnership forward and to assist it work in a more structured way.  
 
It was proposed that the Board’s key focus should be the delivery of the 
Greenest Borough Strategy (GBS) and that an ‘Innovation Pot’ should be 
established, which funding allocated to the Board from the Area Based 
Grant (ABG) would be put into. Partners would then have the opportunity 
to bid for funding from this.   
 
Under the proposed working arrangements, partner organisations would 
lead on each of the seven priorities contained within the GBS. There was 
an expectation that partners would meet and work outside the forum of 
the Board to take projects forward.  
 
The Board discussed this proposal and there was a general consensus 
that this approach should be adopted. In response to a query as to how 
performance would be managed, the Board was advised that a quarterly 
overview would be provided within the existing Local Area Agreement 
(LAA) Quarterly Performance report.  
 
There was agreement that following the meeting officers should contact 
partners individually to discuss the areas that they may wish to lead on.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i. That the proposals set out in the report be approved.  
 
ii. That Council officers would contact partners individually to 

discuss the areas that may be interested in taking the lead on.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Beverley 
Taylor/ 
Kate 
Dalzell 



MINUTES OF THE BETTER PLACES PARTNERSHIP (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 16 APRIL 2009 

 

 

BPP18.   
 

AREA BASED GRANT INNOVATIONS POT 2009 - 10  

 The Board received a report, which set out proposals for the creation of 
an Innovations Pot, from which ABG funding could be bid for by Partners 
for projects that supported activities and interventions aimed at achieving 
key partnership priorities contained within the Greenest Borough 
Strategy and Local Area Agreement. 
 
It was noted that applications would need to demonstrate clearly how 
they supported these key priorities and reflected the Partnerships 
approach to environmental issues and place shaping agenda.  
 
The Board was advised that applications receiving funding would 
commence in June 2009 and that the performance of the projects 
commissioned would be monitored on a quarterly basis.  
 
In response to a suggestion that projects should be agreed under the 
seven priorities included within the GBS the Chair advised that the 
Innovations Pot had been proposed in order to stimulate new and 
creative projects and that it was implicit that they would relate to these 
areas.   
 
There was agreement that an additional criterion should be added to 
those listed in the report requiring projects to demonstrate how they 
would ‘lead by example’.  
 
The Board was advised that partners would be expected to take 
responsibility for driving projects forward between the quarterly 
Committee meetings. Therefore the impetus was on the lead partner to 
determine how this would work in practice.   
 
It was noted that the Police had recently formed a cycle based team to 
target fly tipping in the Borough. It was suggested that partners may wish 
to form joint bids for funding to enhance new and existing projects.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i. That an Innovations Pot should be established, for partners to bid 
from, which would provide funding for projects that reflected the 
Better Places Board’s key priorities and targets.  

 
ii. That a report should be received at the Board’s next meeting 

setting out the process for bidding for funding from the 
Innovations Pot.   

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Beverley 
Taylor/ 
Kate 
Dalzell 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All to note 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Beverley 
Taylor/ 
Kate 
Dalzell 
 

BPP19.   
 

QUARTER FOUR PERFORMANCE REPORTING AND RISK 
REGISTER REVIEW 

 

  
The Board considered a tabled report setting out performance during the 
Fourth Quarter against Local Area Agreement (LAA) targets within the 
Board’s responsibility and projects funded from the Area Based Grant 

 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE BETTER PLACES PARTNERSHIP (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 16 APRIL 2009 

 

(ABG). The report also included an update on the Risk Register.  
 
It was noted that information in relation to Quarter Four had only recently 
become available and therefore it had not been possible to include the 
report in the agenda pack at the time of publication.  
 
The ABG funded projects were all performing well against target and had 
delivered to the agreed outputs in terms of budget at the end of the 
financial year. To date four of the eight LAA National Indicator (NI) 
targets had not been met:  
 

• Increasing the number of parks awarded Green Flag status 

• Improved street and environmental cleanliness in relation to litter, 
graffiti, detritus and fly-posting 

• Local street and environmental cleanliness in the worst three 
Wards  

• Increase in number of pennants   
 
In terms of recycling the target attached to NI 192 (the percentage of 
household waste sent for reuse, recycling and compositing), had not 
been met. This was largely due to changes in the way waste was now 
collected and the new methodology attached to this by the North London 
Waste Authority. An action plan was being formed to address this issue.  
 
Information in relation to NI 175 (access to services and facilities by 
public transport) was still outstanding and officers continued to press 
Transport for London (TfL) to supply this.  
 
The Board was advised that the Integrated Housing Board (IHB) was 
looking at the Fuel Poverty Strategy and had received a report on this at 
its last meeting.  
 
Concern was raised that the Stretch Target, agreed under the previous 
LAA, which remained within the Boards responsibility should not be lost 
sight of as achieving this target would attract a significant amount of 
funding.   
 
The Board was advised that the status of the Risk Register had not 
altered since the previous meeting. It was noted that there was a 
typographical error in relation to ‘Belmont’ recreation ground that should 
be amended.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i. That the ABG allocations for 2009/10 be approved. 
 
ii. That performance during Quarter Four be noted.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Kate 
Dalzell 

BPP20.   
 

PROJECT FOCUS PRESENTATION  

 This item was deferred.  
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE BETTER PLACES PARTNERSHIP (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 16 APRIL 2009 

 

BPP21.   
 

BETTER HARINGEY OUTDOOR ADVERTISING CAMPAIGN  

 The Board received a report that provided an overview of the Better 
Haringey Outdoor Advertising Campaign and its objectives.  
 
It was noted that the campaign formed part of the GBS Communication 
Plan and would include advertising and promotional events, provision of 
information and measures to encourage local residents to take up 
relevant services and to make lifestyle changes.   
 
The campaign would focus on the flowing themes: 
 

• Recycling 

• Reducing waste 

• Energy saving 

• Sustainable travel 

• Conserving water 

• Sustainable food 

• Climate change 
 
In response to a query the Board was advised that the campaign was 
not limited to specific areas within the Borough. However, it was 
acknowledged that it may useful to target specific areas and groups of 
people to ensure that issues as effectively as possible.  
 
It was noted that there were often issues affecting partners such as the 
increase in the number of patients seen by hospitals during the winter 
months that could be addressed by a join up approach if more 
information was circulated on affordable warmth in the Autumn. There 
was agreement that targeting particular areas or groups of people may 
be beneficial.  
 
It was suggested that information should be provided next to shoots 
used to dispose of waste in flats advising residents of where the nearest 
recycling facilities were and the types of waste that could be taken to 
these points.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i. That the report be noted. 
 
ii. That options for developing a more targeted and better integrated 

approach should be considered and reported back to the Board.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Kate 
Dalzell/ 
Beverley 
Taylor 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Beverley 
Taylor/ 
Kate 
Dalzell 
 

BPP22.   
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 No new items of Urgent Business were raised.  
 

 
 

BPP23.   
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 No items of AOB were raised.   



MINUTES OF THE BETTER PLACES PARTNERSHIP (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 16 APRIL 2009 

 

  

BPP24.   
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 The following dates of future meetings were noted: 
 

• 21 May 2009  

• 20 October 2009  

• 1 December 2009  

• 18 February 2010  
 

 
 
 
 
 
All to note  

 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR BRIAN HALEY 
 
Chair 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.10pm. 
 


